
 
CITY OF GLOUCESTER 

 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 16th November 2010 at 18:30 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester 

 
Membership: Cllrs. Durrant (Chair), C. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gillespie, Tracey, Noakes 

(Spokesperson), Gill, Field, Brown, Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley and 
Dallimore 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial interests 

and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please see Notes 1 
and 2 overleaf. 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 12 October 2010. 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 3 - 16)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on: 

 
13 September 2010 
26 October 2010 
1 November 2010 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
The Chair shall allow one member of the public to speak on a matter for a 
reasonable period not exceeding 3 minutes. 
 

6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee  Tuesday, 16 November 2010 

2 

 To receive any petitions or deputations. 
 
With reference to the Council Constitution, the Chair will allow one member of the 
public to speak on a matter for a reasonable period not exceeding 3 minutes. 
 
 

7. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY  (Pages 17 - 166)  
 
 Report by Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services. 

 
8. USE OF POWER IN CONSTITUTION TO SET UP A SUB-COMMITTEE OR SUB-

COMMITTEES TO DISCHARGE FUNCTIONS  (Pages 167 - 174)  
 
 Report by Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services. 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday 14 December 2010 at 18.30 hours 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Amanda Wadsley 
Corporate Director of Strategy and Development 
 
Notes 
 
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater 

extent than other people in the District:- 
 
 (a) the well being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, 

their family or any person with whom they had a close association; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class 

of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registrable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who 

has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s 
personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. 

 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee  Tuesday, 16 November 2010 

3 

Please contact Adam Chalmers, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager, Tel. 
No. 01452 396125/e-mail: committeesection@gloucester.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any agenda item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 
 

 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s 
    Website - www.gloucester.gov.uk 
 
If you would like a translation of agenda/minutes/reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 12th October 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant (Chair), Gillespie, Tracey, Noakes (Spokesperson), 
Gill, Field, Brown, Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley and Dallimore 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer (Secretary) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. C. Witts 

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2010 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

18. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2010 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

20. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES)  
 
Chas Rogers, representative of the Hackney Carriage drivers, expressed his 
concerns regarding the Taxi Study report. The report had been produced by 
consultants, on behalf of the Council. He was concerned that responses submitted 
as part of the consultation period were not included in the report.  
 
It was noted that the Committee had not received the Taxi Study report. 
 
It was agreed that the full report would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

21. REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT - LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
12.10.10 

 

2 

The Committee considered the revised Licensing Policy Statement. It was advised 
that the 12 week consultation period had ended.  
 
The report would be considered by Council on 25 November 2010. The Committee 
noted the responses received during the consultation exercise. Members noted that 
the Special Policy for the Eastgate Street area would be likely to remain in place. It 
was noted that several amendments had been made to the revised report, including 
the revised wording for Temporary Event Notices. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The report be recommended to Full Council for approval on 25 November 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22. TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY  
 
The Committee noted that it had not received a copy of the Taxi Study Report, 
which had been produced by consultants, on behalf of the Council. The Committee 
agreed to defer this item until this report had been circulated, and Members had the 
opportunity to consider the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 16 November 2010 at 18.00 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:35 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:12 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 2



1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 13th September 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant, Brown and Dallimore 

   

  Officers 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer%Anthony Hughes, 
Democratic Services Officer%Steve Isaac, Solicitor 

   

   

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
That Councillor Durrant be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. PERSONAL LICENCE APPLICATION APPEAL BY MR LAMBDEN  
 
In addition to members of the Sub Committee, the following persons were present – 
 
Mr Kim Lambden  Personal Licence Applicant 
PC Lucy Smith  Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Steve Isaac   Solicitor, Gloucester City Council 
Gill Ragon Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 

Services, Gloucester City Council 
Carl Knights Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
Anthony Hughes Democratic Services Officer, Gloucester City Council 
 
The Chair informed all present the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Sub-Committee and all parties had received prior to the meeting a Report by 
the Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services presenting to 
members an application for a Personal Licence made under section 117 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 received from Mr Kim Steven Lambden to which a Police 
objection had been made under section 120 (5) of the Act. 
 
On the invitation of the Chair, Mr Carl Knights, Licensing and Enforcement Officer, 
presented the report. 
 
The Chair in
[...]
tep had not 
intended to mislead the Sub Committee.  
 
A Member of the Sub Committee asked a question of Mr Huxstep and an answer 
was given. 
 
On the invitation of the Chair, PC Smith presented the case for the Police objection. 
 
The Chair asked Mr Huxstep whether he had any questions to ask PC Smith who 
indicated he had no questions. 
 

Page 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.09.10 

 

4 

Members of the Sub Committee asked questions to PC Smith and answers were 
given. 
 
Mr Carl Knights, PC Smith and Mr Huxstep respectively were given the opportunity 
to sum up their positions. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired from the meeting to consider their decision. 
 
On returning, the Chair informed Mr Huxstep and all parties present the decision of 
the Sub Committee as follows. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee has given due consideration to 
information contained in the application for a personal licence, the objection notice 
and the submissions made at the Hearing by the applicant and the Police. 
 
The Sub Committee has decided not to grant a Personal Licence. The Sub 
Committee is mindful of the promotion of the relevant licensing objective in the Act 
namely the prevention of crime and disorder and is satisfied that if the application 
was to be granted, the objective could be undermined. 
 
The Sub Committee is mindful of the Secretary of State’s recommendation that 
normally a licence application should be refused where an objection has been 
issued.  The Sub-Committee is of the view that there are no exceptional 
circumstances to justify the granting of a personal license in this case. It is 
therefore, 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That a Personal Licence to Mr Huxstep be not granted for the reasons set out 
above. 
 
The Chair informed Mr Huxstep that he had a right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:52 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 6



1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 26th October 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. C. Witts, Taylor and Porter 

   

  Officers 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Carl Knight, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Rebecca Tuck, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  Also in Attendance 
 
Agenda Item 4 
 
Mr Aklus Miah, Applicant 
Nazidual Miah, Applicant 
David Prentice, Objector 
 
Agenda Item 5 
 
PS Elizabeth Lovell, Police 
PC Lucy Smith, Police 
Mr P. Trott, Force Solicitor, Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Bill Pilbeam, Store Manager, Tesco Quedgeley 
Greg Bartley, Tesco Licensing Manager 
Jeremy Bark, Tesco Solicitor 
 Anna Mozol, Chair of Quedgeley Parish Council3  

   

9. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Porter was elected as Chair. 
 

10. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair introduced the Panel and the officers in attendance.  The Chair outlined 
the procedure for the meeting. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 109 HIGH STREET, 
GLOUCESTER GL1 4SY  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report outlining an application for a new premises 
licence, made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Page 7



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26.10.10 

 

2 

On the invitation of the Chair, Mr Carl Knights, Licensing and Enforcement Officer, 
presented the report. 
 
The Chair asked the Applicant, Objector and Sub Committee whether they had any 
questions of Mr Knights and each responded saying they had no questions. 
 
Applicant 
 
On the invitation of the Chair, the Applicant presented his case in support of his 
application. 
 
The Chair asked the objector whether he had any questions to ask the Applicant, 
and he indicated that he had no questions. 
 
Members of the Sub Committee asked questions of the Applicant, and answers 
were provided. 
  
Objector 
 
On the invitation of the Chair, the objector read out his rep
[...]
e, such as a passport, photo 
driving licence, national ID card or a pass-approved card.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

      The decision of the Sub Committee was to grant a licence, for the retail sale of 
alcohol (off sales only) for 24 hours from Monday to Sunday at Tesco Quedgeley. 
The decision was subject to the above conditions previously agreed by the Police 
and Tesco, and that the following conditions be adopted: 
 
1. At least 2 members of the security team would be present within the store 

throughout the time that the store participates in a licensable activity 
2. A minimum of 3 Personal Licence holders would be based at the store, unless 

exceptional circumstances arose. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  17:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  21:05 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 1st November 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. C. Witts, Noakes and Brown 

   

  Officers 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Rebecca Tuck, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer 
   

  Also in Attendance 
  
 A M Skidmore, Secretary, Quedgeley Social Club 
Mike Matthews, Applicant’s Solicitor 
Nigel Bullock, Manager, Quedgeley Social Club 
Mrs Hunt, Objector 
Mr Flowers, Objector 

   

14. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor C. Witts was elected as Chair. 
 

15. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  

 
The Chair introduced the Panel and the officer in attendance. The Chair outlined 
the procedure to be followed. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. APPLICATION TO VARY CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 84 

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - QUEDGELEY SOCIAL CLUB, SCHOOL LANE, 

QUEDGELEY, GLOUCESTER  

 
The Sub Committee and all parties considered a report for a variation to a club 
premises certificate under Section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Quedgeley 
Social Club. 
 

[...]
committee was to grant the variation 
of the club premises certificate to incorporate the courtyard within the licensed area 
as shown in Appendix A of the officer’s report. The supply of alcohol was granted, 
as follows: 
1. Monday to Sunday (inc) from 11.00 to 23.30 hours  
2. Seasonal Variations 

Christmas Eve   11.00 – 00.30 
Boxing Day        11.00 – 00.30 
New Year’s Eve 11.00 – 02.00 

 
3. The conditions listed in Appendix B of the officer’s report, with the amendment 

of the outside entertainment to conclude no later than 21.00 hours from Monday 
to Sunday. 

4. A privacy screen shall be installed and maintained as detailed in the 
specification given in the officer’s report. 

5. The Club should monitor and control noise disturbance within the carpark area. 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
01.11.10 

 

3 

 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 

Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 1 

Gloucester City Council 
 
 

COMMITTEE : LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE : 16th NOVEMBER 2010 

SUBJECT : TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY 

DECISION TYPE : POLICY AND FRAMEWORK 

WARD : ALL WARDS 

REPORT BY : GILL RAGON, GROUP MANAGER OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

NO. OF APPENDICES : 1. TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SURVEY REPORT BY 
MOUCHEL. 
2. TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY 
ACTION PLAN (SIGNED BY CHAIR OF HCA). 
3. DEPUTATION FROM CHAS RODGERS ON 
BEHALF OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
ASSOCIATION. 
4. E-MAIL FURTHER COMMENTS FROM CHAIR 
OF HCA. 
5. TENDER E-MAIL CONFIRMATION FROM CHAIR 
OF HCA. 
6. TENDER E-MAIL CONFIRMATION FROM 
PRIVATE HIRE REPRESENTATIVE. 
7.  MOUCHEL RESPONSE TO HCA  DEPUTATION 
8. DRIVER CONSULTATION INVITATION (HC) 
9.  DRIVER CONSULTATION INVITATION (PH) 

REFERENCE NO. : ES21011 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Members the Taxi/Private Hire survey report prepared by Mouchel Ltd 

on the current level of demand for hackney carriage and private hire services and 
Gloucester City Council’s (GCC) current policy. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Having considered the report and subsequent Taxi Scrutiny Study Action Plan 

which incorporates the report’s recommendations Members have the following 
options: 

 
(a) Accept the report and resulting recommendations contained within the 
Taxi Scrutiny Study Action Plan in full or in part, or 
 

(b) Reject the report’s recommendations contained within the Taxi Scrutiny 
Study Action Plan in full. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



 2 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Gloucester City Council as the statutory licensing authority for hackney carriage 

(taxi) and private hire services is able to set safety and design standards for 
vehicles used, determine fares (for taxis) and limit the number of hackney carriage 
vehicle licences issued (in accordance with paragraphs 3.4 – 3.6 below). 

 
3.2 A previous study was conducted in 2002 by MCL Transport Consultants which 

resulted in calls from the trade for greater consultation in any future study. In 
January 2002 Mr Charles Rodgers spoke out at Cabinet against the methodology 
and various findings of the MCL Transport Consultant Study into the availability of 
taxis in Gloucester. As a result of this, the trade have been involved at all stages of 
this survey. This is detailed below in paragraphs 4.1- 4.6. 

 
3.3 The present survey is intended to provide Gloucester City Council accurate, useful 

and robust information on all relevant aspects of taxi operations with reference to: 
 

(a) Understand the quality of service members of the public are experiencing. 
 

(b) Apply the Department for Transport best practice guidance. 
 
(c) Provide robust evidence of the current demand for Hackney Carriage service in 
Gloucester City. 

 
(d) Present an evidence base on which future improvements can be built using an 
action plan. 

 
(e) Involve stakeholders to the level that will encourage the ownership of any 
solutions brought forward. 

 
3.4 The ability to place a restriction on the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences 

granted is contained within section 16 of the Transport Act 1985.  This provides that 
the grant of a taxi licence may be refused for the purposes of limiting the number of 
licensed taxis ‘if, but only if, the local licensing authority is satisfied that there is no 
significant demand for the services of hackney carriages which is unmet’. 

 
3.5 The Department for Transport Best Practice Guidance 2010 recommends that 

licensing authorities do not impose restrictions on the number of licences issued. 
 
3.6 Section 161 of the Equalities Act 2010 which will come into force some time after 

April 2011 will restrict the ability of licensing authorities to control the number of 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles where the authority has relatively few numbers of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
3.7 The Transport Minister has also announced that all local authorities will need to 

ensure a percentage of their fleet are wheelchair accessible, to be implemented on 
or after 1st April 2011. Consultation will be carried out on the percentage figure in 
due course, but it has been indicated the percentage figure may be around 35%. 

 
 
 

Page 18



 3 

4.0 PROGRESS 
 
4.1 During the tendering process in 2009, three quotes were obtained. On November 

26th 2009, The Food and Licensing Service Manager (John Guild) and a Licensing 
and Enforcement Officer (Tony Moseley) met with the Chair of the Hackney 
Carriage Association (Zeya Ahmed) and a Private Hire Representative (Phil 
Bartholomew) to discuss the quotes obtained.  

 
4.2 The quote provided by Mouchel demonstrated the most comprehensive and 

professional of approaches at the best value. Each representative from the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade also confirmed this. A copy of their e-mails 
can be found in Appendices 5 and 6. 

 
4.3  Mouchel Ltd were officially accepted to carry 
[...]
ny future action by Gloucester City Council.  
 
6.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Members are advised to consider the information contained in Mouchel’s report and 

proposals contained in the Taxi Scrutiny Study Action Plan and make a decision in 
accordance with paragraph 2.1 of this report. 

 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Any work required to take the Action Plan forward will incur costs to Gloucester City 

Council and partner agencies through staff time and related costs.  The majority of 
these costs should be met through fees levied for the grant of licences to the trade. 

 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Gloucester City Council has adopted the provisions of the Local Government 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, which enables it to regulate the Private Hire 

Page 20



 5 

and Hackney Carriage trades. This includes the imposition of reasonable licence 
conditions and a provision for providing Taxi Ranks in Section 63. 

 
8.2  Taxi Ranks on private land, such as at the railway station is not normally regulated 

by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, but are matters of 
agreement between Great Western and the licence holders. They can be 
designated as a taxi rank under  the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 in association with (in the case of railway stations) section 76 Public 
Health Act 1925. 

 
 
9.0 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 PREDICTIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (EQUALITIES) AND COMMUNITY 

COHESION  
 
10.1 The provision of an accessible fleet for all members of the public is recognised as 

important for all sections of the community and will be at the forefront of any 
decisions made by the licensing authority.  The Equalities Act 2010 will enable the 
Secretary of State to make Regulations as to the design and type of licensed 
hackney carriage vehicles in order to ensure the availability of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 

 
10.2 Section 164 of the Equalities Act enables the licensing 
[...]
ossible in order to take into account your views 

and experiences of the Taxi/Private Hire service. This is your opportunity to express 

your views to an independent consultancy. The meeting will have an open agenda with 

time for you to raise questions / issues at the end. 

 

We are looking for as many responses as possible to include in our report. If you are 

unable to attend or do not wish to attend the meeting, you can contact my colleague by 

written submission at the address above, by letter or email, or by a telephone 

discussion. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

  

Ian Millership 

Project Manager 

For and on behalf of Mouchel 

Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



ES21015  1 

Gloucester City Council 
 

COMMITTEE : LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE : 16 NOVEMBER 2010 

SUBJECT : USE OF POWER IN CONSTITUTION TO SET UP A 
SUB-COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEES TO 
DISCHARGE FUNCTIONS 

WARD : ALL 

REPORT BY : GROUP MANAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
AND REGULATORY SERVICES 

NO. OF APPENDICES : A: EXTRACT FROM GLOUCESTER CITY 
COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 2010 PART 3 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS PAGES 24 
AND 25 

REFERENCE NO. : ES21015 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline to members options for hearing Private Hire Driver Disciplinaries following 

a number of successful prosecutions in the Magistrates Court.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To agree one of the following options: 
 

(a) To programme all cases with other work over the next 3 or 4 Licensing and 
Enforcement Committees, or 

(b) To call 1 or 2 Special Licensing and Enforcement Committee(s) of the full 
Committee, or 

(c) To use delegated powers as set out in the Constitution Part 3 Responsibility for 
Functions paragraph 5 (a) (v), page 25 and set up 1 or more sub-committees 
consisting of 5 members (or any other number deemed to be appropriate) of the 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee.  That the sub-committee(s) be given 
delegated powers to hear and determine disciplinary hearings for the recent 
Private Hire prosecution cases in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 
adopted General Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following a number of licensing enforcement exercises undertaken earlier this year, 

9 cases were taken before the Magistrates Court on Friday 29 October.  All cases 
either pleaded guilty or were found guilty.   

 
3.2 The verdicts were as follows: 
 

• Mr H pleaded guilty and was fined £300, £15 victim surcharge and £200 Council 
costs. 

• Mr E pleaded guilty and was fined £250, £15 victim surcharge and £200 Council 
costs. 

• Mr D pleaded guilty and was fined £50, £15 victim surcharge and £100 Council 
costs. 

Agenda Item 8Page 167



ES21015  2 

• Mr I pleaded guilty and was fined £160, £15 victim surcharge and £50 Council 
costs. 

• Mr A gave no plea and did not attend, he was fined £350, £15 victim surcharge 
and £200 Council costs. 

• Mr C pleaded guilty by post and was fined £260, £15 victim surcharge and £200 
Council costs. 

• Mr I gave no plea and did not attend and was fined £350, £15 victim surcharge 
and £200 Council costs. 

• Mr R pleaded guilty by post and was fined £235, £15 victim surcharge and £200 
Council costs. 

• The Cheltenham driver Mr H faced the greatest fine, he gave no plea and did not 
attend Court he was fined £525, £15 victim surcharge and £200 Council Costs. 

 
3.3 Six of the convicted Drivers hold current Gloucester City Council Private Hire Driver 

Licences.  In accordance with our licence conditions any existing driver with a 
criminal conviction must appear before the Licensing and Enforcement Committee for 
a disciplinary hearing.  Experience shows that each disciplinary usually takes around 
1 hour. 

 
3.4 Now that these cases have been determined by the Magistrates Court it is important 

that we hold disciplinary hearings without delay and that they should all be heard 
within a similar time frame. 

 
3.5  If these cases are left to be programmed in with the regular Licensing and 

Enforcement Committees the following problems are likely to be incurred: 
 

• With other matters programmed for Licensing & Enforcement agendas it is likely 
that a maximum of 2 cases will be heard per Committee.  Therefore the earliest 
that all cases are likely to be heard is the end of February. 

• With this volume of disciplinaries to be programmed on the Licensing & 
Enforcement agendas, meetings are likely to be long. 

• These disciplinaries are all of a similar nature and it may be disruptive to have 
them on the same agenda as matters that are of interest to the media and or 
where questions and deputations are taken. 

 
4.0 PROGRESS 
 
4.1 Currently Licensing and Enforcement meetings are programmed every month.  At 

these meetings a variety of subjects are heard ranging from disciplinaries to policy 
matters.  For example we are planning to present reports on the following in the next 
3 months: 

 

• Licensing of Sex Establishments  

• Joint Health and Safety Working – Work Well Gloucestershire 

• Policy for issuing A Boards 
 
4.2 Following a licensing enforcement exercise 9 cases were taken to the Magistrates 

Court.  These cases all were in relation to 2 evenings enforcement work in the City 
and consequently all occurred at the same time.  The current structure of Licensing 
and Enforcement Committee, being held every month, whilst usually providing 
adequate meetings to programme policy issues with capacity for some disciplinary 
cases as and when they occur has previously worked, it does not allow for situations 
like this where a number of cases arise at the same time. 

Page 168



ES21015  3 

 
4.3  To overcome this, Members can take one of the following options: 
 

(a) To programme all cases with other work over the next 2-3 Licensing and 
Enforcement Committees, or 

(b) To call 1 or 2 Special Licensing and Enforcement Committee(s), or 
(c) To use delegated powers as set out in the Constitution Part 3 Responsibility for 

Functions paragraph 5 (a) (v), page 25 and set up 1 or more sub-committees 
consisting of 5 members (or any other number deemed to be appropriate) of the 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee.  That the sub-committee(s) be given 
delegated powers to determine disciplinary hearings for the recent Private Hire 
prosecution cases in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s adopted 
General Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 

 
4.4 Programme into regular Licensing and Enforcement Committees 
 Advantages: Consistent with how this Council has previously carried out 

disciplinary hearings.  
 Disadvantages: Hearings delayed as unable to programme them all in December 

due to other business and sheer volume.  Unlikely to have all cases 
heard before the end of February 2011. Large meetings for 
disciplinary hearings could be prone to proportionality and fairness 
challenges. 

 
4.5 Special Licensing and Enforcement Committee(s) 
 Advantages: These Committees would be made up of the full Licensing and 

Enforcement Committee and would be programmed within the next 
4 - 6 weeks.  Because the whole Committee will sit this would be 
consistent with how this Council has previously carried out 
disciplinary hearings.  Cases heard expediently. 

 Disadvantages: Setting up these meetings would be costly.  At this short notice and 
running in to the lead up to Christmas attendance may be difficult 
for some members.  Large meetings for disciplinary hearings could 
be prone to proportionality and fairness challenges. 

 
4.6 Set up Sub-Committees of 5 members (or any other number deemed appropriate) 
 Advantages: These sub-committees would be programmed over the next 4 - 8 

weeks.  Attendance likely to be better with reduced numbers.  
Greater flexibility on dates, times and suitable room with reduced 
numbers.  Cases heard expediently.  Smaller meetings are li
[...]
cial meetings of Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee or the hearings could be scheduled in the normal cycle with other 
business. 

 
7.3 The implications of all 3 options are considered in the main body of the report. 
 
8.0 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 The risk management implications of this report are all low. 
 
9.0 PREDICTIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (EQUALITIES)  
 
9.1 This will be captured in a wider review of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 
 
10.0 OTHER CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
  
 1. Community Safety  
 
  The Community Safety implications are covered in the main body of the report. 
 
 2. Environmental  
 
  None 
 
 3. Staffing 
 
  The staffing implications are covered in the main report. 
 

Page 170



ES21015  5 

 
 4. Trade Union 
 
  If these meetings are to be held in the evenings then the Union would be 

concerned if this additional work was not shared between the team.  Managers 
should ensure that individuals working hours are managed in line with E U 
Working time legislation. 

 
 
Background Papers : Gloucester City Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing General Conditions 
 
Published Papers : Gloucester City Council Constitution 2010 
 
Person to Contact : Gill Ragon 
  Tel: 396321 
  E-mail: gill.ragon@gloucester.gov.uk  
 

Page 171



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 173



Page 174


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	LSUBmins261010
	LSUBminutes011110

	7 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY
	ES21011 APPENDIX 1 -Gloucester Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Final Report by Mouchel
	APPENDIX 2 SIGNED ACTION PLAN
	APPENDIX 3 GHCA Submission re Mouchel report
	APPENDIX 4 E-mail from Zeya further comments
	Appendix 5 E-mail from Zeya
	Appendix 6 E-mail from Phil Bartholomew
	APPENDIX 7 Mouchel Response to Deputation
	APPENDIX 8 Driver Consultation Invitation Letter (HC)
	APPENDIX 9 Driver Consultation Invitation Letter (PH)

	8 USE OF POWER IN CONSTITUTION TO SET UP A SUB-COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEES TO DISCHARGE FUNCTIONS
	ES21015-Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 16th November 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant (Chair), C. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gillespie, Tracey, 
Noakes (Spokesperson), Gill, Brown, Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley 
and Dallimore 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Field 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting on 12 October 2010 were approved as a correct record. 
 

26. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The minutes of the Sub-Committees held on 13 September 2010, 26 October 2010 
and 1 November 2010 were approved as a correct record. 
 

27. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

28. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  

 
Chas Rogers spoke on behalf of the Hackney Carriage Association, in connection 
with the Taxi and Private Hire Scrutiny Study. He stressed the importance of 
clarifying the differences between private hire vehicles and Hackney Carriage 
vehicles. 
 

29. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the current levels of demand for 
Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicles and the current policy of Gloucester 
City Council regarding the licensing of these services. Officers clarified the 
following: 
 

• There was no legal limit on the number of private hire licences. 

• The number of Hackney Carriages could be limited.  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 

16.11.10 

 

2 

• Local Authorities will be required to ensure a percentage of vehicles with 
wheelchair access with effect from April 2011. 

• The consultation with disabled forums and different areas of the city had 
proved difficult due to the costs involved and time constraints. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. To accept the report and the recommendations made in the Taxi Scrutiny Study 

Action Plan in full in line with 2.1(b), but with the additional recommendations as 
follows: 

 
2. To clarify the details of the proposed new rank on Southgate Street outside Café 

Rene noted in the action plan. 
 
3. To clarify the moving of the rank on Eastgate Street in the report. 
 
4. The next tender for a taxi/private hire scrutiny study be discussed at the 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee to agree terms and recommendations 
before a further study is carried out. 

 
30. USE OF POWER IN CONSTITUTION TO SET UP A SUB-COMMITTEE OR SUB-

COMMITTEES TO DISCHARGE FUNCTIONS  

 
The Committee considered a report outlining options to hear private hire 
disciplinaries following several prosecutions at the Magistrates Court. The following 
options were discussed: 
 
1. To call 1 or 2 Special Licensing and Enforcement Committees 
2. To use delegated powers as set out in the Constitution Part 3 Responsibility for 

Functions paragraph 5 (a) (v), page 25 and set up 1 or more sub-committees consisting 
of 5 members (or any other number deemed to be appropriate) of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee to determine disciplinary hearings for the recent Private Hire 
prosecution cases  

3. To programme all cases with other work over the next 2 or 3 Licensing and 
Enforcement Committees. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
Members opted to call 2 special meetings of the Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee of the full committee.  
 

31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday 14 December 2010 at 18.30 hours 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 

Time of conclusion:  20:08 hours 

Chair 

 

 


